falls below 0.1 m upstream of RS 5356 m for the low water level case and RS 5018 m for the high water
level case. None of the tributaries (Kneehills Creek, Michichi Creek, Rosebud River, and Willow Creek)
are impacted by changes to the downstream boundary condition.

Inflow Boundary

The sensitivity of the upstream discharge boundary conditions were evaluated by varying the adopted
discharge values by ±20%. This was carried out concurrently for the Red Deer River and the tributaries
using the values summarized in Table 23. The results are presented in Table C-2 in Appendix C. The
water surface elevation profiles (calibrated, low, and high discharge values) are plotted on Figure 13 for
the Red Deer River and on Figure 14 for the tributaries. A summary of the sensitivity results for discharge
on flood levels is provided in Table 24. The Red Deer River water levels are more sensitive to changes in
discharge than the tributaries.

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study 44
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table 23 Discharge values used in sensitivity analysis

Stream Reach
Discharge (m3/s)

Baseline Value Low (-20%) High (+20%)
Red Deer River All 2260 1810 2710
Kneehills Creek - 186 149 223
Michichi Creek - 68 54 82
Rosebud River - 292 234 350
Willow Creek - 41 33 49

Table 24 Sensitivity analysis results for variation in discharge

Stream
Difference from Baseline Profile (m)

Low Discharge (-20%) High Discharge (+20%)
Max Avg Min Max Avg Min

Red Deer River -1.16 -0.86 -0.75 1.02 0.75 0.60
Kneehills Creek -0.86 -0.32 -0.14 0.72 0.29 0.12
Michichi Creek  -0.84 -0.48 -0.20 0.81 0.46 0.16
Rosebud River -0.82 -0.46 -0.19 0.78 0.39 0.13
Willow Creek -0.83 -0.31 -0.05 0.73 0.29 0.06

The sensitivity of the calibrated model to Manning’s roughness was examined for all the modelled
reaches. Channel roughness was examined independently of overbank roughness. The results of the
sensitivity analyses are discussed below.

Channel Roughness

The calibrated channel roughness on the Red Deer River was 0.026 for all reaches. A plausible range of
channel roughness for the modelled length of the South Saskatchewan River was considered to be
approximately 0.022 to 0.030, which corresponds to a ±15% range. Therefore, the channel roughness
value was adjusted by ±15% for the low and high roughness sensitivity runs. The same ±15% range was
applied to the roughness values in Kneehills Creek, Michichi Creek, Rosebud River, and Willow Creek.
The sensitivity analysis was run concurrently for the Red Deer River and the tributaries using the values
listed in Table 25.

Table 26 summarizes the average difference between the baseline flood levels and those computed
using the low and high roughness values. Water surface elevations for each stream are presented in
Table C-3 in Appendix C and profiles are illustrated in Figure 15 through Figure 16. On average, the Red
Deer River reaches are more sensitive to changes in channel roughness than the tributaries.

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study 45
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table 25 Channel roughness values used in sensitivity analysis

Stream Reach
Channel Roughness Values

Calibrated Value Low Roughness (-15%) High Roughness (+15%)
Red Deer River All 0.026 0.022 0.030
Kneehills Creek - 0.060 0.051 0.069
Michichi Creek - 0.052 0.044 0.060
Rosebud River - 0.052 0.044 0.060
Willow Creek - 0.052 0.044 0.060

Table 26 Sensitivity analysis results for variation in main channel roughness

Stream
Difference from Baseline Profile (m)

Low Channel Roughness (-15%) High Channel Roughness (+15%)
Max Avg Min Max Avg Min

Red Deer River -0.65 -0.44 -0.29 0.49 0.39 0.27
Kneehills Creek -0.41 -0.13 -0.04 0.36 0.11 0.03
Michichi Creek  -0.37 -0.23 -0.09 0.41 0.23 0.08
Rosebud River -0.27 -0.12 0.00 0.31 0.13 0.06
Willow Creek -0.31 -0.13 0.00 0.30 0.13 0.00

Overbank Roughness

The sensitivity of computed flood levels to variations in overbank roughness were evaluated by varying
the adopted overbank roughness values by ±20%. A higher range was selected for this parameter since it
was not calibrated. The values adopted for the tests are listed in Table 27. Table 28 presents a summary
of the results of the sensitivity analysis for variation in overbank roughness. Water surface elevations for
each case are presented in Table C-4 in Appendix C and profiles are plotted on Figure 17 through
Figure 18. On average, the streams are more sensitive to changes in channel roughness than in overbank
roughness.

Table 27 Overbank roughness values used in sensitivity analysis

Landcover Type
Overbank Roughness Values

Adopted Value Low Roughness (-20%) High Roughness (+20%)
Light vegetation 0.040 0.032 0.048

Medium vegetation 0.060 0.048 0.072
Dense vegetation 0.080 0.064 0.096

Urban 0.100 0.080 0.120

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study 46
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table 28 Sensitivity analysis results for variation in overbank roughness

Stream
Difference from Baseline Profile (m)

Low Overbank Roughness (-20%) High Overbank Roughness (+20%)
Max Avg Min Max Avg Min

Red Deer River -0.22 -0.10 -0.04 0.17 0.07 0.01
Kneehills Creek -0.16 -0.12 -0.08 0.14 0.09 0.02
Michichi Creek  -0.13 -0.05 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.01
Rosebud River -0.15 -0.07 0.07* 0.19 0.08 -0.10*
Willow Creek -0.14 -0.06 0.00 0.11 0.05 0.00

[…]

9,417 673.21 673.23 673.26
9,179 672.93 672.96 672.99
8,943 672.84 672.87 672.90
8,669 672.67 672.70 672.73
8,338 672.43 672.46 672.50
7,988 672.24 672.27 672.31
7,398 671.97 672.01 672.06
7,006 671.79 671.84 671.90
6,606 671.11 671.19 671.27
6,283 671.20 671.28 671.36
5,827 671.19 671.27 671.36
5,356 671.13 671.22 671.30
5,018 670.99 671.09 671.18
4,746 670.70 670.80 670.90
4,466 670.44 670.55 670.67
4,233 670.29 670.41 670.54
4,018 670.13 670.27 670.40
3,908 670.13 670.27 670.40
3,888 670.08 670.22 670.36
3,752 669.82 669.96 670.14
3,508 669.73 669.89 670.07
3,182 669.57 669.75 669.95
2,861 669.25 669.47 669.70
2,536 669.01 669.24 669.51
2,249 669.06 669.31 669.58
1,783 669.00 669.26 669.54
1,484 668.84 669.13 669.42
1,306 668.72 669.02 669.33
1,004 668.31 668.69 669.08
442 668.15 668.58 669.00

0 667.70 668.20 668.70

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C7
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
56,139 689.52 690.30 690.98
55,755 689.37 690.15 690.82
55,521 689.22 689.99 690.66
55,149 689.07 689.82 690.47
54,759 688.78 689.53 690.20
54,516 688.75 689.52 690.20
54,007 688.60 689.40 690.09
53,602 688.47 689.27 689.97
53,393 688.32 689.13 689.83
53,064 688.26 689.08 689.77
52,682 688.19 689.03 689.74
52,364 688.09 688.94 689.66
51,970 687.85 688.73 689.45
51,689 687.72 688.58 689.30
51,563 687.64 688.54 689.26
51,326 687.60 688.51 689.22
51,089 687.60 688.51 689.23
50,765 687.34 688.21 688.90
50,457 687.28 688.17 688.87
50,067 687.19 688.10 688.81
49,706 687.18 688.10 688.82
49,354 686.97 687.87 688.56
49,045 686.92 687.83 688.54
48,695 686.57 687.63 688.39
48,288 686.59 687.58 688.30
48,079 686.54 687.55 688.28
47,899 686.25 687.25 687.99
47,630 686.16 687.19 687.93
47,303 686.18 687.22 687.97
47,010 686.08 687.11 687.82
46,672 685.89 686.90 687.58
46,395 685.84 686.86 687.55
46,221 685.79 686.82 687.51
46,039 685.67 686.72 687.42
45,748 685.58 686.62 687.31
45,410 685.63 686.69 687.39

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C8
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
45,086 685.43 686.50 687.19
44,815 685.35 686.44 687.13
44,666 685.38 686.47 687.16
44,443 685.25 686.41 687.11
44,420 685.00 685.93 686.73
44,290 684.99 685.93 686.72
44,005 684.82 685.75 686.53
43,798 684.59 685.60 686.38
43,527 684.49 685.51 686.30
43,209 684.39 685.41 686.22
42,942 684.31 685.34 686.16
42,779 684.40 685.44 686.26
42,558 684.36 685.42 686.24
42,341 684.32 685.38 686.20
42,214 684.14 685.25 686.10
41,996 684.12 685.24 686.09
41,823 684.07 685.18 686.03
41,644 683.79 684.94 685.82
41,263 683.74 684.72 685.52
41,074 683.74 684.75 685.57
40,832 683.68 684.56 685.38
40,804 683.66 684.53 685.37
40,748 683.60 684.48 685.33
40,606 683.57 684.45 685.30
40,517 683.54 684.41 685.25
40,322 683.22 684.10 684.96
40,132 683.19 684.06 684.92
39,912 683.07 683.98 684.82
39,774 683.11 684.01 684.86
39,619 683.03 683.90 684.73
39,538 683.03 683.90 684.75
39,370 682.90 683.77 684.60
39,070 682.72 683.56 684.39
38,812 682.69 683.55 684.40
38,629 682.62 683.48 684.32
38,381 682.52 683.35 684.20

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C9
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
38,176 682.44 683.27 684.13
37,829 682.38 683.23 684.11
37,633 682.33 683.18 684.06
37,484 682.40 683.26 684.14
37,376 682.40 683.26 684.14
37,086 682.33 683.19 684.08
36,958 682.27 683.13 684.01
36,721 682.12 682.94 683.80
36,621 682.07 682.88 683.77
36,313 681.96 682.77 683.64
35,982 681.92 682.73 683.60
35,611 681.84 682.66 683.55
35,412 681.79 682.61 683.51
35,165 681.65 682.46 683.37
34,850 681.63 682.46 683.38
34,667 681.59 682.42 683.35
34,292 681.47 682.31 683.26
33,924 681.35 682.19 683.15
33,653 681.20 682.06 683.05
33,378 681.17 682.04 683.04
33,017 681.10 681.96 682.97
32,670 681.01 681.87 682.89
32,519 680.85 681.67 682.66
32,484 680.83 681.64 682.63
32,344 680.72 681.53 682.26
32,054 680.79 681.60 682.32
31,781 680.53 681.38 682.12
31,429 680.43 681.27 682.01
31,207 680.38 681.23 681.98
31,198 680.33 681.15 681.88
30,968 680.29 681.12 681.86
30,771 680.25 681.09 681.83
30,480 680.12 680.97 681.73
30,282 680.15 680.99 681.74
30,086 680.13 680.97 681.72
29,895 679.97 680.82 681.58

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C10
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
29,573 679.75 680.60 681.35
29,224 679.70 680.53 681.28
28,890 679.67 680.51 681.26
28,595 679.40 680.22 680.97
28,373 679.36 680.20 680.96
28,271 679.26 680.08 680.80
28,255 679.21 680.03 680.78
28,234 679.25 680.06 680.80
28,215 679.24 680.06 680.79
28,196 679.20 680.02 680.73
28,120 679.19 680.01 680.74
28,028 679.19 680.01 680.73
27,943 679.02 679.79 680.45
27,921 678.96 679.72 680.38
27,749 678.96 679.74 680.42
27,487 678.89 679.68 680.37
27,145 678.78 679.58 680.28
26,728 678.65 679.44 680.13
26,576 678.68 679.47 680.16
26,330 678.56 679.37 680.07
26,001 678.41 679.19 679.86
25,566 678.20 678.96 679.65
25,030 678.04 678.81 679.52
24,611 677.87 678.65 679.35
24,051 677.82 678.61 679.31
23,586 677.73 678.52 679.24
23,316 677.63 678.44 679.16
22,842 677.56 678.35 679.08
22,328 677.23 678.08 678.84
21,724 677.17 678.03 678.79
21,245 676.90 677.72 678.47
21,011 676.89 677.73 678.49
20,686 676.79 677.64 678.42
20,474 676.62 677.51 678.31
20,065 676.62 677.50 678.29
19,848 676.32 677.20 677.97

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C11
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
19,656 676.28 677.10 677.88
19,356 675.94 676.71 677.41
19,059 675.77 676.56 677.31
18,881 675.73 676.56 677.33
18,652 675.71 676.56 677.34
18,440 675.71 676.55 677.32
18,219 675.69 676.56 677.34
18,020 675.63 676.49 677.26
17,745 675.47 676.33 677.10
17,505 675.31 676.14 676.89
17,278 675.26 676.08 676.84
17,161 675.29 676.13 676.89
16,904 675.24 676.08 676.85
16,791 675.21 676.05 676.81
16,767 675.17 675.99 676.77
16,692 675.17 676.00 676.77
16,555 675.13 675.96 676.73
16,363 675.02 675.83 676.59
16,272 674.87 675.63 676.34
16,246 674.84 675.61 676.31
16,054 674.69 675.50 676.24
15,799 674.51 675.31 676.00
15,326 674.36 675.15 675.84
14,807 674.15 674.94 675.65
14,404 674.15 674.98 675.70
13,966 674.02 674.86 675.60
13,392 673.80 674.61 675.32
12,955 673.64 674.44 675.15
12,528 673.55 674.36 675.06
12,053 673.39 674.19 674.90
11,633 673.35 674.17 674.89
11,128 673.00 673.79 674.48
10,764 672.96 673.77 674.47
10,351 672.84 673.67 674.39
10,016 672.56 673.36 674.04
9,697 672.40 673.18 673.85

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C12
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Red Deer River
9,417 672.43 673.23 673.92
9,179 672.16 672.96 673.63
8,943 672.05 672.87 673.56
8,669 671.89 672.70 673.37
8,338 671.64 672.46 673.16
7,988 671.47 672.27 672.96
7,398 671.18 672.01 672.72
7,006 670.99 671.84 672.56
6,606 670.42 671.19 671.82
6,283 670.46 671.28 671.95
5,827 670.40 671.27 671.98
5,356 670.33 671.22 671.93
5,018 670.19 671.09 671.79
4,746 669.96 670.80 671.46
4,466 669.72 670.55 671.19
4,233 669.58 670.41 671.04
4,018 669.43 670.27 670.87
3,908 669.43 670.27 670.87
3,888 669.39 670.22 670.83
3,752 669.16 669.96 670.60
3,508 669.07 669.89 670.52
3,182 668.92 669.75 670.39
2,861 668.63 669.47 670.09
2,536 668.43 669.24 669.87
2,249 668.46 669.31 669.96
1,783 668.39 669.26 669.93
1,484 668.24 669.13 669.79
1,306 668.15 669.02 669.66
1,004 667.83 668.69 669.35
442 667.67 668.58 669.25

0 667.35 668.20 668.84
Kneehills Creek

7,869 698.32 698.59 698.83
7,766 698.15 698.41 698.62
7,671 697.93 698.19 698.40
7,574 697.74 698.01 698.20

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C13
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Kneehills Creek
7,479 697.53 697.79 697.96
7,370 697.31 697.53 697.70
7,153 696.93 697.14 697.33
6,927 696.78 696.99 697.19
6,786 696.62 696.86 697.07
6,665 696.37 696.64 696.88
6,500 696.11 696.39 696.65
6,397 695.81 696.03 696.27
6,289 695.75 695.97 696.19
6,165 695.66 695.86 696.08
6,045 695.38 695.62 695.82
5,903 695.08 695.32 695.51
5,774 694.78 695.01 695.20
5,662 694.57 694.77 694.96
5,554 694.54 694.74 694.92
5,435 694.48 694.69 694.86
5,300 694.35 694.57 694.75
5,175 694.16 694.37 694.54
5,078 693.96 694.14 694.31
4,972 693.83 694.01 694.17
4,844 693.67 693.84 694.01
4,690 693.55 693.73 693.91
4,513 693.18 693.40 693.60
4,412 693.05 693.27 693.46
4,326 692.93 693.15 693.34
4,192 692.78 693.01 693.20
4,053 692.43 692.67 692.88
3,966 692.23 692.45 692.65
3,833 692.07 692.28 692.48
3,738 691.99 692.21 692.41
3,549 691.77 692.03 692.25
3,397 691.56 691.86 692.10
3,272 691.38 691.69 691.93
3,126 691.21 691.55 691.81
3,023 690.83 691.07 691.20
3,011 690.76 690.90 691.02

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C14
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Kneehills Creek
2,916 690.66 690.82 690.97
2,665 690.20 690.46 690.71
2,517 690.08 690.34 690.61
2,242 689.49 689.80 690.19
2,139 689.52 689.82 690.19
2,049 689.44 689.75 690.13
1,915 689.17 689.59 690.04
1,794 688.97 689.45 689.97
1,669 688.68 689.27 689.86
1,600 688.59 689.12 689.66
1,584 688.55 689.07 689.61
1,532 688.48 689.01 689.56
1,375 688.19 688.77 689.39
1,231 688.03 688.70 689.36
1,007 687.91 688.66 689.34
827 687.88 688.64 689.33
583 687.81 688.62 689.32
416 687.72 688.58 689.30

Michichi Creek
5,335 693.72 694.04 694.28
5,127 693.24 693.53 693.78
4,932 692.74 693.02 693.27
4,747 692.26 692.48 692.67
4,584 691.98 692.22 692.41
4,337 691.28 691.55 691.76
4,146 690.81 691.08 691.28
3,938 690.46 690.69 690.89
3,788 690.06 690.35 690.58
3,614 689.31 689.60 689.87
3,422 688.40 688.62 688.80
3,178 688.26 688.46 688.62
2,945 687.92 688.14 688.33
2,718 687.42 687.67 687.90
2,587 687.03 687.30 687.57
2,577 687.05 687.30 687.54
2,491 686.77 687.07 687.36

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C15
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Michichi Creek
2,442 686.67 686.96 687.20
2,429 686.64 686.92 687.14
2,318 686.29 686.55 686.76
2,161 685.79 686.11 686.47
2,059 685.63 685.99 686.40
1,999 685.58 685.96 686.38
1,852 685.31 685.77 686.29
1,731 685.11 685.67 686.24
1,554 684.88 685.53 686.17
1,461 684.75 685.44 686.15
1,358 684.70 685.40 686.10
1,295 684.59 685.25 685.96
1,248 684.54 685.25 685.96
1,171 684.47 685.24 685.96
1,091 684.43 685.18 685.95
1,018 684.38 685.18 685.95
1,001 684.34 685.17 685.95
905 684.32 685.12 685.90
782 684.27 685.08 685.87
598 684.21 685.04 685.83
506 684.21 685.04 685.84
412 684.20 685.03 685.83
334 684.19 685.03 685.83
194 684.19 685.02 685.83

Rosebud River
10,702 699.98 700.44 700.76
10,485 699.52 699.93 700.20
10,289 699.21 699.63 699.88
10,163 698.86 699.33 699.56
10,045 698.85 699.33 699.56
9,912 698.66 699.16 699.37
9,755 698.58 699.08 699.27
9,668 698.41 698.91 699.04
9,618 698.42 698.91 699.05
9,600 698.30 698.68 698.90
9,580 698.11 698.53 698.75

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C16
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Rosebud River
9,570 698.10 698.44 698.63
9,554 697.92 698.23 698.55
9,468 697.83 698.18 698.50
9,355 697.44 697.95 698.34
9,227 697.21 697.75 698.17
9,116 696.98 697.53 697.94
8,994 696.77 697.41 697.83
8,849 696.68 697.37 697.81
8,745 696.59 697.30 697.74
8,706 696.25 696.94 697.40
8,689 696.20 696.66 697.28
8,682 696.09 696.53 697.31
8,675 696.11 696.56 697.18
8,661 696.08 696.51 696.93
8,553 695.89 696.36 696.82
8,439 695.70 696.22 696.71
8,343 695.60 696.13 696.65
8,281 695.41 695.93 696.45
8,187 695.01 695.50 696.04
8,101 694.93 695.44 695.99
8,080 694.86 695.32 695.84
8,060 694.77 695.11 695.41
8,009 694.66 695.02 695.36
7,958 694.63 694.96 695.26
7,937 694.57 694.90 695.20
7,783 694.37 694.70 695.00
7,641 694.08 694.42 694.77
7,530 694.03 694.37 694.71
7,395 693.94 694.29 694.64
7,326 693.76 694.13 694.51
7,303 693.70 694.10 694.50
7,276 693.39 693.85 694.29
7,246 693.48 693.91 694.32
7,215 693.39 693.80 694.16
7,151 693.28 693.73 694.11
6,913 692.77 693.37 693.82

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C17
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Rosebud River
6,774 692.71 693.32 693.77
6,641 692.50 693.16 693.67
6,532 692.37 693.05 693.64
6,469 692.27 692.92 693.40
6,450 691.96 692.37 692.58
6,419 691.97 692.43 692.66
6,382 691.82 692.21 692.47
6,361 691.72 692.21 692.47
6,278 691.70 692.21 692.46
6,166 691.58 692.12 692.37
5,969 691.45 692.02 692.26
5,904 691.26 691.79 691.95
5,886 691.00 691.33 691.65
5,879 690.99 691.32 691.69
5,872 690.94 691.22 691.41
5,851 690.81 691.09 691.37
5,776 690.72 691.03 691.35
5,689 690.64 690.94 691.26
5,616 690.54 690.83 691.14
5,547 690.40 690.66 690.96
5,473 690.36 690.61 690.91
5,452 690.22 690.55 690.90
5,378 689.94 690.36 690.73
5,288 689.82 690.21 690.57
5,193 689.72 690.12 690.49
5,065 689.65 690.04 690.42
4,997 689.36 689.82 690.17
4,980 689.18 689.54 689.97
4,917 689.12 689.52 689.97
4,771 688.98 689.39 689.86
4,599 688.84 689.26 689.75
4,530 688.77 689.16 689.68
4,509 688.50 688.89 689.54
4,501 688.23 688.65 689.09
4,480 687.89 688.08 688.22
4,409 687.85 688.12 688.37

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C18
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Rosebud River
4,313 687.64 687.93 688.20
4,153 687.41 687.65 687.86
4,037 687.10 687.34 687.55
3,852 686.71 686.94 687.14
3,694 686.20 686.43 686.68
3,461 685.86 686.14 686.44
3,314 685.72 686.03 686.34
3,167 685.53 685.88 686.20
3,011 685.30 685.65 686.00
2,907 685.16 685.53 685.87
2,817 685.05 685.41 685.76
2,645 684.69 685.08 685.47
2,454 684.41 684.84 685.26
2,352 684.29 684.74 685.16
2,255 683.69 684.12 684.55
2,235 683.60 683.95 684.31
2,187 683.53 683.89 684.27
2,138 683.48 683.82 684.17
2,113 683.44 683.77 684.01
2,005 683.07 683.51 683.83
1,894 682.92 683.39 683.72
1,757 682.68 683.14 683.48
1,602 682.24 682.74 683.26
1,422 681.91 682.55 683.14
1,271 681.73 682.46 683.09
1,155 681.60 682.30 682.92
1,127 681.51 682.23 682.81
1,017 681.44 682.20 682.80
833 681.37 682.17 682.78
652 681.34 682.16 682.77
559 681.25 682.04 682.67
527 681.22 682.01 682.70
438 681.18 682.00 682.67
357 681.14 681.94 682.66
332 681.12 681.91 682.65
234 681.10 681.91 682.64

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C19
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-2 Sensitivity analysis results for discharge values (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Discharge Value

Low Discharge Adopted Discharge High Discharge
(-20%)   (+20%)

Rosebud River
116 681.10 681.90 682.63

Willow Creek
2,970 688.53 688.63 688.73
2,723 687.08 687.16 687.25
2,408 685.66 685.79 685.91
2,174 684.26 684.38 684.49
1,937 682.85 683.00 683.14
1,566 680.98 681.17 681.33
1,356 679.76 679.81 679.87
1,007 678.10 678.73 679.40
863 677.81 678.62 679.34
848 677.77 678.60 679.33

DRAFT

Classification: Public

Drumheller River Hazard Study C20
Hydraulic Modelling and Flood Inundation Mapping
Final Report (16 June 2022)

Table C-3 Sensitivity analysis results for channel roughness (continued)

River Station (m)
Flood Levels (m) for varying Channel Roughness

Low Channel Roughness Adopted/Calibrated High Channel Roughness
(-15%) Roughness (+15%)

Red Deer River
56,139 689.80 690.30 690.73
55,755 689.69 690.15 690.55
55,521 689.51 689.99 690.41
55,149 689.37 689.82 690.22
54,759 689.06 689.53 689.95
54,516 689.07 689.52 689.91
54,007 688.98 689.40 689.77